Summary of significant accounting policies
The accounting policies applied to the consolidated interim finan-
cial statements are consistent with those applied to the consoli-
dated financial statements for the annual period ended 31
December 2017.

Applying IAS 1.41 in conjunction with IAS 8, income and expenses
from foreign currency translation were recognised in finance
income and finance cost for the first time effective from the con-
solidated interim financial statements for the first half of 2018.
The decision to reclassify these items is due to the fact that
income and expenses from foreign currency translation, as report-
ed in the Group income statement, are attributable primarily to

financing rather than operating activities of the SIMONA Group.
These effects will be accounted for in net finance cost/income for
the purpose of improving the presentation of operating profit. The
prior-year figures relating to other income, other expenses, earn-
ings before interest and taxes (EBIT), finance income and finance
costs have been adjusted accordingly in the Group income state-
ment.

Group Income Statement

01/01/– 30/06/2017

in € ‘000 Before
adjustment

Adjustment After
adjustment

Other income 2,753 –887 1,866

Other expenses 36,627 –4,774 31,853

Earnings before interest and
taxes (EBIT) 13,207 3,887 17,094

Finance income 151 887 1,038

Finance costs 878 4,774 5,652

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12,480 0 12,480

Scope of consolidated financial statements
There were no changes in the consolidated group compared with
31 December 2017. As at 30 June 2018, alongside the parent
company the consolidated interim financial statements com-
prised 28 domestic and foreign entities.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements
of SIMONA AG for the first half of 2018

16 1716 17

[3]  SEASONAL EFFECTS ON BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

Owing to seasonal factors, all business segments are generally
expected to generate lower revenue and lower operating results in
the second half of the year than in the first six months. Lower rev-